



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
W.P.(C) No.4892 OF 2019

Sri Raghunath Jew Thakur Bije, *Petitioner*
Kothapada

Mr. Susanta Kumar Baral, Advocate
-versus-

State of Odisha and others *Opp. Parties*

Mr. Bibekananda Nayak,
Additional Government Advocate
(for Opp. Party Nos.1 and 3)
Ms. Pratyusha Naidu, Advocate
(for Commissioner of Endowments)
Mr. Pabitra Kumar Nayak, Advocate
(for Opp. Party Nos.4 and 5)

CORAM:
JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA
JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA

ORDER

24.04.2026

Order No.

13. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Ms. Naidu, learned counsel for the Commissioner of Endowments submits that although the counter affidavit has already been prepared, due to change of incumbency in the Office of Commissioner of Endowments, Odisha, Bhubaneswar, the same could not be filed awaiting instruction in the meantime. Hence, she prays for an adjournment.
3. Mr. Baral, learned counsel for the Petitioner and Mr. Nayak, learned Additional Government Advocate do not have any objection to such prayer.
4. Put up this matter on 24th July, 2026. Counter affidavit by the Commissioner of Endowments shall be filed in the meantime positively.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(S.K. Mishra)
Judge